UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN **SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARTIN T. WEGENER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:10-CV-566

HON. JANET T. NEFF

FINAL JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT MARTIN T. WEGENER

WHEREAS on June 21, 2010, pursuant to the consent of Martin T. Wegener, this Court entered an order captioned Judgment as to Defendant Martin T. Wegener permanently enjoining Wegener from violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933; Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") and Rule 10b-5 thereunder; Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act; and Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 ("Wegener Judgment"), and

WHEREAS the Wegener Judgment requires disgorgement of ill-gotten gains, with prejudgment interest thereon, and a civil penalty, with the amount of disgorgement, prejudgment interest, and civil penalty to be sought in a subsequent motion to be filed by the United States Securities & Exchange Commission ("Commission"), and

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Wegener Judgment, the Commission filed a Motion for Disgorgement and Monetary Penalties Against Martin T. Wegener, Wealth Resources, LLC, and Wealth Resources, Inc.,

Case 1:10-cv-00566-JTN ECF No. 55 filed 05/27/11 PageID.370 Page 2 of 2

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that this Final Judgment

incorporates by reference the Judgment as to Defendant Martin T. Wegener entered by this Court on

June 21, 2010.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendant Martin T.

Wegener, jointly and severally with Defendants Wealth Resources, LLC and Wealth Resources, Inc.,

is liable for disgorgement of \$5,766,093, representing profits gained as a result of the conduct

alleged in the Complaint, together with prejudgment interest thereon in the amount of \$739,653, for

a total of \$6,505,746.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendant Martin T.

Wegener shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$150,000 pursuant to Section 20(d) of the

Securities Act and Section 21(d)(3) of the Exchange Act.

Dated: May 27, 2011

/s/ Janet T. Neff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

2